7.MNMT564 - Meeting Event Notification
Timing
The timing of notifications and notifications via SWIFT is largely dependent on the type of meeting event
and how much notice Clearstream Banking has received. Typically, the following approach is adopted:
Prenotifications
No prenotifications are sent.
Notifications
Notifications are sent to customers on or after record date to advise them that they have received

UNBA Quantity of securities for which no instruction has been received. This is only
used when the notification is a reminder (:23G:RMDR).
The following quantity type codes are used:
UNIT Shareholder meetings.
FAMT Bondholder meetings.
D - Corporate Action Details - optional, non-repeatable - CADETL
Format: :98A::4!c//8!n
CBL usage: This field contains the official date of announcement of the event to the market or the date
Clearstream Banking was notified of the event.
Format: :98A::4!c//8!n :98C:://4!c//8!n6!n
Field purpose: This field contains the date and local time scheduled for the company’s general meeting.
Format: :98A::4!c//8!n
CBL usage: This field contains record date of the meeting (if applicable).
Format: :4!c//2*35x
Field Purpose: This field contains the location of the meeting.
E - Corporate Action Options - optional, repeatable - CAOPTN
Format: :4!c//3!c
CBL usage: Where more than one option is available, the numbers 001, 002 and so on are assigned to
identify the different options.
Optional Sequence D
Non-repeatable
Corporate Action Details
Qualifier
ANOU:98a: Announcement Date
Optional Sequence D
Non-repeatable
Corporate Action Details
Qualifier
MEET:98a: Meeting Date/Time
Optional Sequence D
Non-repeatable
Corporate Action Details
Qualifier
RDTE:98a: Record Date
Optional Sequence D
Non-repeatable
Corporate Action Details
Qualifier
MEET:94G: Meeting Place
Optional Sequence E
Repeatable
Corporate Action Options
Qualifier
CAON:13A: Corporate Action Option Number
Clearstream Banking, Luxembourg December 2011 - Pre-Issue February 2012
Creation via SWIFT User Guide - February 2012 7–564–MN–7
Custody instructions and reports
Format: :4!c/[8c]/4!c
Field Purpose: This field contains the option code available for the event.
CBL usage: The following codes are used to define available options:
NOAC The default option in the event that no instructions are received
CONY Execute a for vote across all resolutions
CONN Execute an against vote across all resolutions
ABST Execute an abstain vote across all resolutions
PROX Order an entrance card or request attendance (only present with RDDT)
SPLI vary vote direction across resolutions
SPLI is present on all notifications to reflect the possibility to vote shares in a different way
across multiple resolution.  If  a split  vote within a resolution is allowed for the